H.R. No. 1718

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, A life lived with joy and purpose drew to a close
with the passing of Senovia Ollervidez Gomez of San Antonio on April
17, 2021, at the age of 79; and

WHEREAS, The former Senovia Ollervidez was born on April 7, 5 1942, to Juan and Eyra Ollervidez, and she grew up with the 6 companionship of her brothers and sisters; and

7 WHEREAS, Mrs. Gomez treasured time spent with her family; she 8 was the devoted mother of three children, Belinda, Larry, and Leo, 9 and she took great pride in her eight grandchildren; a woman of 10 strong faith, she encouraged her loved ones in all their pursuits, 11 and she blessed those around her with her generous heart and 12 beautiful smile that could light up a room; among her many passions, 13 she loved plants, music, and good food; and

WHEREAS, While the death of Senovia Gomez brings great sadness to her family and friends, she leaves behind a legacy of kindness and compassion that will long be cherished by all those who held her dear; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Senovia Ollervidez Gomez and extend deepest condolences to the members of her family: to her daughter, Belinda G. Morales, and her husband, Carlos; to her sons, Larry Gomez and his wife, Rose, and Leo Gomez and his wife, Ina M. Minjarez; to her grandchildren, Manuel, April, Sofia, Miranda, and Joey Gomez, Larry Gomez Jr., and Janise and Jasmine

1

Morales; to her sisters, Adelaida O. Lopez and Paulita O. Aguirre; to her brothers, Juan Ollervidez Jr., Marcos Ollervidez, and Lirbrado Ollervidez; and to her other relatives and many friends; and, be it further

5 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 6 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of 7 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Senovia 8 Gomez.

Minjarez

H.R. No. 1718

H.R. No. 1718

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1718 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 29, 2021.

Chief Clerk of the House